
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
2 March 2017

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Wendy Thompson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meetings as correct records]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Impact of recent cuts on pharmacies (Pages 13 - 32)
[Katie Spence, Consultant in Public Health and Jeff Blankley, Chair of 
Wolverhampton LPC to present a report in relation to the impact of recent 
pharmacy cuts]

6 Proposed engagement and consultation plan for the re-commissioning of 
Substance Misuse Services in Wolverhampton. (Pages 33 - 42)
[To consider a report in relation to the proposed engagement and consultation plan 
for the re-commissioning of Substance Misuse Services in Wolverhampton.]

7 Beacon Centre for the Blind (Pages 43 - 54)
[Helen Brown and Katie Jobling, to present report]

8 WMAS Quality Account 2016/17 (Pages 55 - 72)
[Sue Green, Deputy Director of Nursing & Quality, WMAS, to present report]

9 Work Plan (Pages 73 - 76)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 12 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Elizabeth Learoyd (Healthwatch)
Dana Tooby (Healthwatch)
Sheila Gill (Healthwatch)

Partners Organisations

Trisha Curran – Wolverhampton CCG
David Laughton – Royal Wolverhampton  NHS Trust
Sarah Fellows – Wolverhampton CCG
Jeremy Vines – Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Employees

Ros Jervis
Julia Cleary

Service Director
Scrutiny and Systems manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record.

4 Matters Arising
Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair confirmed that as referred to on page 6 of the minutes that an update 
would be provided later on the agenda in relation to the Mental Health Strategy.

The Chair also confirmed that she was working with Officers to produce a training 
session and that further information would be provided to members in due course.

5 Governance Review of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
The
[...]
ss Fellows stated that she could also 
provide information in recruitment and appointments and provide some case studies 
where appropriate. 

Members queried progress in relation to concerns previously raised regarding mental 
health crisis incidents affecting people whilst in police custody. Miss Fellows stated 
that she was only aware of one such incident and that there was currently a very 
good relation with the Police. 

The Director for Public Health stated that substance misuse and mental health was a 
very hard issue to crack but that they continued to try and support people and 
provide a seamless treatment. It was however still debatable as to whether the 
mental health problem or the substance abuse problem should be treated the first 
instance and that a pathway between the two services needed to be put into place. A 
steering group had been set up to look at this issue.

Resolved:

That an update report including performance measure and indicators be brought 
back to the Panel in 12 months.

8 Work Plan
A copy of the updated work plan was circulated and Members were requested to 
feedback any ideas for future topics to the Scrutiny Manager. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 25 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Sheila Gill  - Healthwatch

Representatives from Partner Organisations

David Laughton – Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
Steven Marshall – Wolverhampton CCG
Helen Hibbs – Wolverhampton CCG

Employees
Ros Jervis
David Watts
Brendan Clifford

Director of Public Health
Service Director, Adults
City of Wolverhampton Council

Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Rowley, Cllr Page and Elizabeth Learoyd.

2 Declarations 
[...]
looking 
to find some commonality that could then be fitted into the STP plan.

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Panel queried what Plan B was should the STP not deliver what was required. 
Mr Marshall confirmed that at the moment there was no Plan B. Mrs Hibbs stated 
that the next stage of the Plan was to rationalise how the required savings would be 
made both nationally and locally and that there was no alternative to making the 
savings. 

It was stated that at some point soon the Plan would need to be discussed in much 
wider forums and that the Transition Board was currently working on future 
engagement events. The Panel were clear that the messages communicated during 
the engagement were crucial and needed to focus on the salient issues and not just 
complaints about access to services etc. It was also made clear that this 
engagement was not consultation but information sharing.

The Chair thanked all of the attendees.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Receive the update report as requested and identify any further opportunities to support 
community pharmacy services across Wolverhampton

Recommendations for noting:

The Panel is asked to note:

1. The good joint working on community pharmacy between the City of Wolverhampton 
Council, the Local Pharmaceutical Committee, Wolverhampton CCG and NHS England  

2. Identify any further opportunities to support the community pharmacy offer
3. Receive future updates on developments

1.0 Purpose

Health Scrutiny Panel
2 March 2017

Report title Update on Funding Reductions to Community 
Pharmacies 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Public Health and Well-being

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People Directorate

Originating service Public Health and Well-being

Accountable employee(s) Ros Jervis

Katie Spence
Tel
Email

Service Director Public Health & Well-
being
Consultant in Public Health
01902 558674
Ros.jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Katie.Spence@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.1 Health Scrutiny Panel have requested an update on the funding reductions to community 
pharmacy, as announced by the Government in October 2016.

2.0 Background

2.1 There are 74 community pharmacies in Wolverhampton providing a range of services, 
from dispensing medicines, self-care support through to public health promotion.  NHS 
England commissions community pharmacies, with CCGs, public health departments 
and others commissioning specific additional services.

2.2 In December 2015, the government announced that funding for community pharmacy in 
2016/17 would be reduced by £170 million. The cut would be a reduction of more than 
6% in cash terms.

2.3 It had been expected that the reduction would be implemented in October 2016, however 
after the change of Government (post-Brexit), pharmacy minister David Mowat 
announced that the proposed funding reduction would not be implemented.

2.4 The government announced on 14 October 2016 that it would be reducing funding to 
community pharmacies by £113 million in the four months December 2016 – March 
2017, equating to a loss on average of £8,000 per Wolverhampton pharmacy, 
representing a 12% reduction. There would be a further reduction of £208 million in 
2017/18, which is an anticipated additional loss of, on average, £14,500 per 
Wolverhampton pharmacy.

2.5 In addition to this announcement, the Department of Health have outlined a Quality 
Payment scheme of up to £75 million as part of the overall funding sum in 2017/18 to 
pharmacies meeting certain quality criteria.

 
2.6 To qualify for quality payments, pharmacies will have to meet four criteria including 

provision of at least one Advanced Service; their NHS Choices entry must be up-to-date; 
the pharmacy 
[...]
ificant role in supporting public health 

through the promotion of healthy lifestyles and participation 

in health promotion campaigns

P
age 19



Public Health Services
• Many community pharmacies in Wolverhampton are 

commissioned to provide the following public health services:

• Needle Exchange Service – supply of clean needles for drug 

users, reducing the incidence of Blood Borne Viruses and 

accept used needles to ensure safe disposal

• Supervised Consumption Service –supervision of the 

consumption by drug users of Methadone and/or 

Buprenorphine to ensure adherence to the medication regime 

and ensure that prescribed drugs do not enter the ‘black 

market’

P
age 20



Public Health Services

• Smoking Cessation Services – the provision of Stop Smoking 

services in a pharmacy setting with the supply of Nicotine 

Replacement Therapy products if required

• Sexual Health Services – the free provision of Emergency 

Hormonal Contraception, free condoms and free chlamydia 

testing kits are available in a number of pharmacies

P
age 21



Reductions in Funding 
• December 2015, the government announced that funding for 

community pharmacy in 2016/17 would be reduced by 

£170m. The reduction, from £2.8bn to £2.63bn, represented a 

reduction of more than 6% in cash terms.

• It had been expected that the reduction would be 

implemented in October 2016

• After the change of Government (post-Brexit), it was 

announced that the funding reduction would not be 

implemented as planned

P
age 22



Final announcement on 

reductions 
• Government announced on 14th October 2016 that funding 

for community pharmacies would be reduced by £113m in the 

four months from December 2016 - March 2017.  

• This equates to an average loss of £8,000 for each pharmacy 

in Wolverhampton, representing a 12% cut

• In addition a further cut of £208m, equating to, on average, 

£14,500 per pharmacy in Wolverhampton, will be imposed 

next year.

P
age 23



Antic
[...]
tra@wolverhampton.gov.uk

  Michelle Smith
Commissioning Officer
Public Health
Tel 01902 550154
Michelle.marie-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Commissioning Senior Management Team
Public Health Senior Management Team
PLT
Health Scrutiny 

01/02/17
02/02/17
06/02/17
02/03/17

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Neeraj.Malhotra@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle.marie-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the engagement and consultation plans to inform the re-
commissioning of the city’s substance misuse system (including primary care, the 
voluntary sector, specialist and acute services) by the Public Health and Wellbeing team. 

1.2 The report provides members with an opportunity to inform the process prior to 
commencing the engagement and consultation period in late March. 

2.0 Background

2.1 Substance Misuse services support people with drug and/or alcohol problems who may 
also have additional complex needs around mental health, offending or other health 
issues. These services play a key role in promoting recovery and reducing the harm 
caused by alcohol and drug misuse which are significant causes of morbidity and 
mortality in Wolverhampton.

2.2 Delivery of such services contribute to a number of national and local priorities and 
support the achievement of outcomes within the Public Health Outcomes Framework, 
National Drug and Alcohol Strategies and City of Wolverhampton Council corporate plan 
priorities. These include:

 Promoting and enabling healthier lifestyles, by having fewer people with harmful 
drinking habits in the city through earlier identification and intervention

 Increasing the number of successful completions from treatment
 Reducing re-presentations to structured treatment within six months of 

successfully completing treatment
 Increasing the number of clients engaged in education and training and voluntary 

and paid work
 Reducing criminal behaviour, anti-social behaviour and reoffending 
 Increasing the proportion of clients that achieve abstinence from their primary 

problematic substance at treatment exit 
 Improving physical and psychological health.

2.3 Key requirements of the new system will be to deliver a safe and effective service to all 
Wolverhampton residents and will incorporate the core treatment functions plus the 
prescribing function, supervised consumption, needle exchange service, community and 
residential detox and rehabilitation, aspects of dual diagnosis client pathways and drug 
testing.

2.4 The system works with people who are vulnerable with complex needs around substance 
misuse (for instance mental health, pregnant women etc.) therefore quality, partnership 
working and safety are key considerations.

3.0 Commissioning arrangements

3.1 Substance Misuse Services are currently commissioned by the Public Health and 
Wellbeing team and are funded via the Public Health Grant. The current contracts were 

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

retendered during 2012 commencing on the 1 April 2013 and will expire on 31 March 
2018. Legally, it is not possible for the Council to extend the contract beyond this date.

3.2 In line with Council and European Union Contracting Rules, the City of Wolverhampton 
Council now intend to re-commission Substance Misuse Services with a service start 
date of 1 April 2018.

4.0 Progress

4.1 The Local Authority in conjunction with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and key 
Council partners are undertaking a co-commissioning approach to this tender.  The CCG 
is the principle commissioner of clinical services impacted by drug and alcohol issues 
e.g. primary care and acute services.  Working together will ensure the total budget 
available is put to the best possible use.

4.2 A Substance Misuse Commissioning Steering Group has been established with 
representation from the Public Health and Wellbeing team, the CCG, Local Authority 
commissioners and other key teams e.g. Children’s Services and Housing services, 
Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust, West Midlands Police, Healthwatch and Public Health 
England.  This group will be responsible for overseeing the engagement and consultation 
process as well as the development of the re-commissioning process. 

5.0    Development of commissioning process

5.1 Based on significant changes in drug trends over the last five years and with the 
emerging evidence of prescribed/over the counter medication, the acknowledgement of 
alcohol related harm as well as awareness regarding New Psychoactive Substances 
(NPS formerly known as legal highs), there is a need to commission services which seek 
to continually innovate, meet emerging needs and are flexible to the changing landscape. 

5.2 We must however not lose sight of the strengths from the current system and the 
excellent joint work undertaken with key services such as the Council’s Children’s 
Services that has developed over the last few years. We will therefore continue to 
recognise the need for effective commissioning of early interventions, Information and 
Brief Advice (IBA) and preventative services which will seek to engage at an early stage. 
We will continue to develop a shared care model which recognises how effective primary 
care settings can be in delivering services.

5.3 Effective care/aftercare services and access to mutual aid need to continue to be 
developed as we recognise the need for post treatment services to promote peer led 
activity which supports on-going abstinence, harm reduction and reintegration into the 
community.

5.4 The future service specification will be informed by:

 National guidance
 Analysis of local needs

Page 35



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 Review of the evidence base and examples of best practice 
 Current service delivery and performance
 The priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Corp
[...]
e and off-site services 

• Proven track record of LA delivery / ISO 9001 / 
projects

• Long term strategy : Ambition 2025 

• Social enterprise development – Care / Opticians / 
Retail 

• Partnerships at local, regional and national level 

P
age 48



Beacon 

P
age 49



Operating Context – Sight loss data

Data

Area 

Sight Loss 

2015 / Prevalence 

Sight loss 

2020 / 

prevalence

Sight loss 

2025 / 

prevalence

Sight loss 2030 

/ prevalence 

England 1.7m / 3.1% 1.89m / 3.4% 2.1m / 3.7% 2.4m / 4.1%

West Mids 80,000 / 2.8% 86,700 / 3.0% 95,500 / 3.2% 105,750 / 3.4%

South Staffs 4,220 / 3.9% 4,860 / 4.4% 5,610 / 5.0% 6,400 / 5.7%

Wolverh’ton 7,700 / 3.1% 8,360 / 3.3% 9,120 / 3.5% 10,000 / 3.8%

Dudley 10,720 / 3.4% 11,900 / 3.7% 13,270 / 4.1% 14,700 / 4.5%

Shrops 12,120 / 3.9% 13,780 / 4.3% 15,850 / 4.9% 18,250 / 5.5% 

Source : RNIB Sight Loss Data Tool v3. 2016.

Additional data 

Dual sensory : 1500 

Hearing loss : 24,362 moderate / severe. Some 544 profound

Dementia : 3167 

P
age 50



Beacon & Partners = Added Value 

• Mobile advice Services / adaptations advice

• Information points in retail outlets 

• Community programmes such as Activeyes

• Link Line – befriending support 

• Talking newspaper / audio transcription

• Employment programmes 

• Activity clubs (all ages) 

• New to sight loss courses

P
age 51



Opportunity……  

• Demand will increase, but resources constrained 

• Take the best of public and third sector and 

create resilient and targeted services 

• Use sight loss (sensory) pathway as framework

Referral >>>> Assessment >>>> Service Delivery 

P
age 52



What does that look like ? 

• Multi-sensory provider 

– Host register(s)

– Undertake assessments and triage needs 

– Deliver some / all services, incl Rehab 

– Economies of scale 

• Added value services as a wrap around 

– Advice / adaptations / befriending / courses 

– Raise awareness & promote importance of eye health

– Accessible information / audio tra
[...]
17)

 Proposed engagement and 
consultation plan for the re-
commissioning of Substance 
Misuse Services in 
Wolverhampton.

To set out the 
engagement and 
consultation plans to 
inform the re-
commissioning of the 
city’s substance misuse 
system (including 
primary care, the 
voluntary sector, 
specialist and acute 
services) by the Public 
Health and Wellbeing 
team.

Neeraj Malhotra
Consultant 
Public Health 
and Michelle 
Smith
Commissioning 
Officer
Public Health

 WMAS Quality Account Sue Green, 
Deputy Director 
of Nursing & 
Quality, WMAS, 
to present report

 Dental Care and Oral Health 
Needs and inequalities 

?27 April 
2017 (agenda 
dispatch 19 
April 2017)
Agenda 
Setting 21 
Feb.

 Cleaning at the new hospital Complaints received 
(CCG);
Infection rates;
What contract is in place?
How is cleanliness 

Hospital
CCG

P
age 74



monitored. 
 Understanding issues arising 

from the use and control of 
New Psychoactive 
Substances (NPSs)

Neeraj Malhotra
Consultant in 
Public Health

 Open Spaces tbc tbc
 Access to GP 

Surgeries/A&E/Urgent Care
Steven Marshall 
CCG

Scrutiny Review Groups

The City’s Suicide Strategy Joint meeting with Adult and Safer Scrutiny
Planning and Public Health
Suggestions for Potential Future Items

CAMHS Transformation Partnership Board presentation Steven Marshall, Emma Bennett, Fred Gravestock
Update on progress regarding governance review report Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust – Jeremy Vanes

Remit:

 The scrutiny of health provision in accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 2001 and subsequent relevant legislation and 
Government guidance.

 All health related issues, including liaison with NHS Trusts, Clinical Commissioning Groups, Health and Wellbeing Board and Health 
Watch.

 All functions of the Council contained in the National Health Service Act 2006, to all regulations and directions made under the Health 
and Social Care Act 2001, the Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Health Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002, the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012 and related regulations.

 Reports and recommendations to relevant NHS bodies, relevant health service providers, the Secretary of State or Regulators.
 Initiating the response to any formal consultation undertaken by relevant NHS Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups or other 

health providers or commissioners on any substantial development or variation in services.

P
age 75



 Participating with other relevant neighbouring local authorities in any joint scrutiny arrangements of NHS Trusts providing cross-border 
services.

 Decisions made by or actions of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
 Public Health – Intelligence and Evidence
 Public Health – Health Protection and NHS Facing
 Public Health - Transformation
 Public Health – Commissioning
 Healthier City
 Mental Health
 Commissioning Mental Health and Disability
 Headstart Programme

Relevant Corporate priorities:

 People live longer, healthier lives Promoting physical activity and healthier lifestyles
 Promoting Independence for older people
 Promoting independence for people with disabilities
 People and communities achieve their full potential
 Enabling communities to support themselves (Disability and Mental Health)

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes , 25/01/2017 Health Scrutiny Panel

	5 Update on Funding Reductions to Community Pharmacies
	HSPpresentation 2 March 2017 FINAL

	6 Proposed engagement and consultation plan for the re-commissioning of Substance Misuse Services in Wolverhampton.
	7 Beacon Centre for the Blind
	Wolves Health Scrutiny Committee

	8 WMAS Quality Account 2016/17
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 2 March 2017
Attendance
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice Chair)
In Attendance
Sue Green
Jeff Blankley
Katie Jobling
Helen Brownk
Andrea Smith
Employees
Julia Cleary
Ros Jervis
Neeraj Malhotra
Katie Spence

Deputy Director of Nursing & Quality, WMAS
Chair of the Wolverhampton Local
Pharmaceutical Committee
Beacon Centre for the Blind
Beacon Centre for the Blind
Wolverhampton CCG
Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Consultant in Public Health
Consultant in Public Health

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Page, Cllr Rowley, Cllr Simkins and Cllr Photay.

2

Declarations of Interest
Cllr Waite declared an interest in item 8 on the agenda as he was employed by the
Ambulance Service.

3

Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 January 2017 and 25
January 2017 be agreed as correct records of the meetings.

4

Matters Arising
The Chair drew the Panels attention to the joint meeting that had been held with the
Staffordshire Healthy Select Committee on 13 February 2017 and confirmed that a
letter had subsequently been written to the Secretary of State requesting clarity as to
the future of various health establishments in the area.
The Panel also considered the start time of the meeting and agreed that meetings of
the Health Scrutiny Panel commence at 1.30 pm from the next meeting.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair also confirmed that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board would
be brought to future meetings of the Panel.
Resolved:
That meetings of the Health Scrutiny Panel commence at 1.30 pm from
the next meeting.
5

Update on Funding Reductions to Community Pharmacies
The Director for Public Health introduced a report to update and identify any further
opportunities to support community pharmacy services across Wolverhampton. The
Director for Public Health introduced Katie Spence – Consultant in Public Health and
Jeff Blankley – Chair of the Wolverhampton Local Pharmaceutical Committee to the
Panel.
Mr Blankley provided a presentation to the Panel.
There were 74 community pharmacies in Wolverhampton providing a range of
services, from dispensing medicines and self-care support through to public health
promotion. NHS England commissioned community pharmacies, with CCGs, public
health departments and others commissioning specific additional services.
In December 2015, the government announced that funding for community
pharmacies in 2016/17 would be reduced by £170 million. The cut was a reduction of
more than 6% in cash terms.
It had been expected that the reduction would be implemented in October 2016,
however after the change of Government (post-Brexit), pharmacy minister
announced that the proposed funding reduction would not be implemented.
It was thought that there was a lack of understanding in relation to pharmacies and
Officers were keen to communication to members of the public what was on offer. It
was stated that many pharmacies already operated with a 7 day a week mind-set
with some also opening late. The training to become a pharmacist took 5 years and it
was thought that one of the roles of the pharmacist was to help treat people before
they became unwell.
The Panel queried what action the pharmacist could take if they became aware of
customers consistently purchasing non-prescription medication such as paracetamol.
Officers stated that in circumstances such as this the Pharmacist could refer the
customer to the GP and had the ability to refuse to make the sale. Officers stated
that there was a requirement for a pharmacist to be present on the premise and that
they had a duty of care towards the customers.
The Panel also considered whether leaflets could be distributed to customers
providing detailed information regarding services the Pharmacy could provide.
Officers stated that this was possible and that leaflets were already distributed to
diabetic patients providing them with information such as getting their eyes tested.
Members queried whether an early warning system could be provided in relation to
pharmacies that were particularly stressed financially or under risk so that
preparations could be made if they were going to close.

Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Panel agreed that the idea of the Healthy Living Pharmacy was good and that
work was needed to build on promotion and inform people who did not normally use
a pharmacy of what was on offer and encourage them to use the services. Members
encouraged the idea of self-care. The Director for Public Health agreed and stated
that it was important for the pharmacy service to link and align with other services so
that it did not become isolated.
The Panel queried how the work was being tracked and it was stated that each piece
of work was being monitored differently and that each community pharmacy was
being asked to keep records about how many people requested information in
relation to specific areas such as smoking cessation or diabetes or requested a
review of their medication.
Resolved:
1.
That the good joint working on community pharmacy between
the City of Wolverhampton Council, the Local Pharmaceutical Committee,
Wolverhampton CCG and NHS England be noted.
2.
That the Panel receive future updates on developments
6

Proposed engagement and consultation plan for the re-commissioning of
Substance Misuse Services in Wolverhampton.
The Panel received a report setting out the engagement and consultation plans to
inform the re-commissioning of the city’s substance misuse system (including
primary care, the voluntary sector, specialist and acute services) by the Public Health
and Wellbeing team. The report provided members with an opportunity to inform the
process prior to commencing the engagement and consultation period in late March.
The key requirements of the new system would be to deliver a safe and effective
service to all Wolverhampton residents and would incorporate the core treatment
functions plus the prescribing function, supervised consumption, needle exchange
service, community and residential detox and rehabilitation, aspects of dual
diagnosis client pathways and drug testing.
A Substance Misuse Commissioning Steering Group has been established with
representation from the Public Health and Wellbeing team, the CCG, Local Authority
commissioners and other key teams e.g. Children’s Services and Housing services,
Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust, West Midlands Police, Healthwatch and Public
Health England. This group had now met twice and would be responsible for
overseeing the engagement and consultation process as well as the development of
the re-commissioning process.
Based on significant changes in drug trends over the last five years and with the
emerging evidence of prescribed/over the counter medication, the acknowledgement
of alcohol related harm as well as awareness regarding New Psychoactive
Substances (NPS formerly known as legal highs), there was a need to commission
services which sought to continually innovate, meet emerging needs and that were
flexible to the changing landscape.
The Panel queried whether the Council was happy with its current providers including
Recovery Near You and questioned the size of the market place for such services.
The question was also raised as to what services were on offer to children who had
alcoholic parents. Officers stated that there had been a huge change from the
medical model to a recovery focused model which had been difficult to embed given
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

the tough nature of the work involved. However the QCQ had highlighted some
exemplary practices and that the Recovery Near You service was performing very
well given the large number of people presenting with addictions in the area. Officers
also stated that there were a few good providers in the market place and that there
had previously been a high response to the tendering process. The question was
raised as to whether the tender could include a requirement for service providers to
look to address underlying issues about why people were turning to substance
misuse and to try to identify any triggers. Officers agreed that this was possible and
that a family oriented, holistic approach was required.
The Panel queried the scale of addiction in Wolverhampton and it was estimated that
around 40,000 people had problems with alcohol and that there was an issue with it
becoming normalised and therefore not being addressed at the primary care level. It
was thought that work needed to be done to address this low lying drinking and
engage with GPs without appearing to be interfering overtly in people’s lifestyle
choices. The Director for Public Health stated that she had responded to a letter
from Liam Byrne in relation to children of alcoholics and that the Council was
adopting a whole family approach and working in partnership with Adult and Children
Services.
Resolved:
1.
That the Panel note the background information and
commissioning plans for Substance Misuse services
2.
Endorse the proposed engagement and consultation process, subject to any
comments listed above.
7

Beacon Centre for the Blind
The Panel welcomed Helen Brown and Katie Jobling from the Beacon Centre for the
Blind.
It was stated that around 3600 people had suffered a fall in Wolverhampton in the
last year due to sight issues and that in many cases this could then lead to further
complications and issues for patients. It was also stated that issues such as isolation
and loneliness were often big concerns for people with reduced sight. One of the
most effective ways to help alleviate some of the problems experienced was through
the introduction of new technology and training including:









Mobile advice Services / adaptations advice
Information points in retail outlets
Community programmes such as Activeyes
Link Line – befriending support
Talking newspaper / audio transcription
Employment programmes
Activity clubs (all ages)
New to sight loss courses

The Director for Public Health highlighted that pharmacies could be used to help in
relation to referring to the appropriate service and that the sigh loss newsletter could
be distributed by the pharmacies.
Resolved:
That the presentation be noted and that Helen Brown and Katie Jobling
be thanked for the presentation.
Minutes

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8

WMAS Quality Account 2016/17
The Panel received a presentation from Sue Green, Deputy Director of Nursing &
Quality, WMAS in relation to the Quality Account 2016/2017.
The Panel congratulated Mrs Green and the WMAS in relation to the outstanding
rating that had been awarded by the Care Quality Commission. It was noted that
activity had been improving consistently and that there had been many changes
since the previous year with a very obvious improvement on New Year’s Day this
year.
A question had been submitted by Health Watch in relation to the fact that there used
to be a paramedic responder vehicle based at Tettenhall Fire Station and another at
Merridale Fire Station which were thought to be no longer operating and the
community ambulance Station at Tettenhall had now closed. The question focused of
the clinical risks of not having a clinician based in the locality for residents suffering a
cardiac arrest in Tettenhall?
Mrs Green stated that the Service looked carefully at where activity occurred when
organising services and that unfortunately the Fire Service facility did not meet the
governance requirements or the WMAS. Concerns included the fact that the
ambulances and vehicles could not be cleaned on the Fire Service premises and as
such they had been moved back to the hub.

9

Resolved:

That the report and presentation be received and noted.

Work Plan
Resolved:

That the workplan be updated and noted.

Minutes

